from 1/4/2005 to 30/6/2005  (30,245) – (30,245) –
Distribution of 3.38 cents per unit for period
 from 1/7/2005 to 30/10/2005  (40,750) – (40,750) –
   (149,711) (87,070) (149,711) (87,070)
Income available for distribution to Unitholders at
 end of the year  26,204 49,133 26,204 49,133

Note A – Net tax adjustments comprise:

Non-tax deductible/ (chargeable) items
- asset management fees paid/payable in units  7,007 5,735 7,007 5,735
- trustee’s fees  828 553 828 553
- write-off of assets  1,559 635 1,559 635
- other items   1,655 2,359 1,655 2,359
Tax deductible item
- capital allowances/ balancing allowances  (1,636) (693) (1,636) (693)
Net tax adjustments  9,413 8,589 9,413 8,589

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these fi nancial statements.

inspire  > 159

  Trust and its associate Trust
  2005 2004 2005 2004
  S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Net assets at beginning of the year, as previously reported 1,622,478 972,443 1,610,653 972,443
Effect of change in accounting policy (Note 17)  (2,052) – – –
Net assets at beginning of  the year, restated  1,620,426 972,443 1,610,653 972,443

Operations
Net income   117,013 101,341 117,369 89,516
Net appreciation on revaluation of investment properties  293,284 159,669 293,284 159,669
Net increase in net assets resulting from operations  410,297 261,010 410,653 249,185

Hedging reserve

Effective portion of changes in fair value of cash fl ow hedges  (2,489) – – –

Unitholder’s transactions

Creation of units
- contributions on placements and public offering  406,895 238,140 406,895 238,140
- partial satisfaction of purchase consideration
 on investment property acquired  – 238,140 – 238,140
- asset management fees paid/payable in units  8,853 4,888 8,853 4,888
Issue expenses (Note 18)  (10,366) (5,073) (10,366) (5,073)
Distribution to Unitholders  (149,711) (87,070) (149,711) (87,070)
Net increase in net assets resulting from
 Unitholders’ transactions  255,671 389,025 255,671 389,025
Net assets at end of the year  2,283,905 1,622,478 2,276,977 1,610,653

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these fi nancial statements.

Statements of Movements in Unitholders’ Funds
Year ended 31 December 2005

 160  >  inspire

Po
rt

fo
lio

 S
ta

te
m

en
ts

A
s

at
 3

1
D

ec
em

be
r 2

00
5

Tr
us

t a
nd

 it
s

as
so

ci
at

e

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

of
 P

ro
pe

rt
y

Te
nu

re
 o

f
Te

rm
 o

f
Re

m
ai

ni
ng

Lo

ca
tio

n
Ex

is
tin

g
U

se

O
cc

up
an

cy
 R

at
es

A

t V
al

ua
tio

n/
Co

st

Pe
rc

en
ta

ge
 o

f T
ot

al